Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

Yunhong Guixin Group Holdings Limited

運鴻硅鑫集團控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 8349)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting (the "**Meeting**") of Yunhong Guixin Group Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Suite 3318, 33/F., Jardine House, 1 Connaught Place, Central, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 5 October 2022 at 2:30 p.m., to consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without amendments, the following resolutions:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. "THAT the equity transfer agreement (the "Equity Transfer Agreement") dated 19 July 2022 between Nantong Meigu Composite Materials Company Limited as Vendor and Chen Xiaosong* 陳曉松 and Lu Yaliang* 陸亞良 as Purchasers and the transactions contemplated thereunder be approved, ratified and confirmed; and any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things, negotiate, approve, sign, initial, ratify and/or execute all documents which may in his/her opinion be necessary, desirable or expedient to implement and give effect to any matters arising from, relating to or incidental to the Equity Transfer Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder."

> By order of the Board Yunhong Guixin Group Holdings Limited Li Yubao Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 15 September 2022

Notes:

- 1. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote instead of him. A member who is the holder of two or more shares of the Company may appoint more than one proxy to represent him and vote on his behalf at the Meeting. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or his attorney duly authorised in writing, or if the appointer is a corporation, either under seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised on its behalf.
- 3. Where there are joint registered holders of any shares, any one of such persons may vote at the Meeting (or any adjournment thereof), either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders by present at the Meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 4. In order to be valid, the form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be deposited at the Company's branch registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the Meeting or any adjournment thereof.
- 5. Delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy shall not preclude a shareholder from attending and voting in person at the Meeting and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 6. The transfer books and register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 29 September 2022 to Wednesday, 5 October 2022, both days inclusive. During such period, no share transfers will be affected. In order to qualify for attending the Meeting, all transfer documents, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 28 September 2022.
- 7. A form of proxy for use by shareholders at the Meeting is enclosed.

- 8. To minimize the risks of infection of COVID-19, the Company will take precautionary measures at the Meeting, including:
 - compulsory body temperature checks for all attendees;
 - prohibition from attendance at the Meeting if the attendee has a fever. Persons exhibiting flu-like symptoms may also be refused admittance to the venue of the Meeting;
 - compulsory wearing of surgical face masks throughout the Meeting;
 - maintaining proper distance between seats; and
 - no refreshments and gifts will be provided at the Meeting.
- 9. In light of the continuing risks posed by COVID-19, the Company strongly advises shareholders to appoint the Chairman of the Meeting as their proxy to vote according to their indicated voting instructions as an alternative to attending the Meeting in person.
- 10. Subject to the development of COVID-19, the Company may implement further changes to the arrangement of the Meeting and precautionary measures and may issue further announcement on such measures as appropriate.
- 11. If Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above, or "extreme conditions" caused by super typhoons, or a "black" rainstorm warning is in effect any time and remains in force 2 hours before the time of the Meeting, the Meeting will be postponed. The Company will post an announcement on the website of Company at www.nantongrate.com and on the HKExnews website of the Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk to notify shareholders of the date, time and place of the rescheduled meeting.

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Li Yubao, Ms. Zhang Yaping and Ms. Shi Dongying and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Lee Man Tai, Mr. Tam Tak Kei Raymond and Mr. Ng Sai Leung.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited's website at www.hkexnews.hk on the "Latest Listed Company Announcements" page for 7 days from the date of its posting and on the website of the Company at www.nantongrate.com

^{*} For identification purpose only